ATTACHMENT B

CITY OF

VICTORIA

Committee of the Whole Report
For the Meeting of April 19, 2018

To: Committee of the Whole Date: February 22, 2018

From: Jonathan Tinney, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development

Subject: Rezoning Application No. 00598 for 953 Balmoral Road

RECOMMENDATION

That Council decline Rezoning Application No. 00598 for the property located at 953 Balmoral
Road.

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

In accordance with Section 479 of the Local Government Act, Council may regulate within a
zone the use of land, buildings and other structures, the density of the use of the land, building
and other structures, the siting, size and dimensions of buildings and other structures as well as
the uses that are permitted on the land and the location of uses on the land and within buildings
and other structures.

In accordance with Section 482 of the Local Government Act, a zoning bylaw may establish
different density regulations for a zone, one generally applicable for the zone and the others to
apply if certain conditions are met.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present Council with information, analysis and recommendations
for a Rezoning Application for the property located at 953 Balmoral. The proposal is to rezone
from the R-2 Zone, Two Family Dwelling District to a new zone in order to construct a four
storey multiple dwelling with a density of approximately 1.38:1 floor space ratio (FSR).

The following points were considered in assessing this application:

e the subject property is designated Core Residential in the Official Community Plan
(OCP), which supports a diverse range of housing types including low and mid-rise
multi-unit residential buildings.

e the Downtown Core Area Plan (DCAP) identifies this property within the Residential
Mixed-Use District, which supports multi-residential development up to six storeys and a
floor space ratio up to 2:1.

e The OCP encourages the logical assembly of development sites to enable the best
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realization of development envisioned for the area. The proposed site area is
approximately 671.5m?, which is a standard lot size for a duplex. The property to the
west is an existing parking lot tied to a building on a different lot and there is a rooming
house to the east. Given the existing neighbourhood context and the site's
redevelopment potential, land assembly with the adjacent properties is strongly
encouraged.

o the site being only 672m? cannot comfortably support a development at this proposed
density, size and scale without significantly impacting the development potential of
adjacent properties and achieving the densities that are supported in DCAP.

o the applicant is proposing to construct purpose-built rental; however they are unwilling to
register a Housing Agreement to ensure that the building remains rental in perpetuity, or
for a given time period. Instead the applicant notes that Council approval to strata title
the building in the future would be required if the vacancy rate is less than 4%.

BACKGROUND
Description of Proposal

This Rezoning Application is to allow a four-storey multi-unit building with a density of
approximately 1.38:1 floor space ratio (FSR).

The following differences from the existing R-2 Zone, Two Family Dwelling District, are related
to increasing the floor space ratio, floor area, reducing setbacks and open site space
requirements, and increasing the site coverage.

Affordable Housing Impacts

The applicant proposes the creation of 11 new residential rental units which would increase the
overall supply of housing in the area. The applicant is proposing to construct purpose-built
rental; however they are unwilling to register a Housing Agreement to ensure that the building
remains rental in perpetuity, or for a given time period. Instead the applicant notes that Council
approval to strata title the building in the future would be required if the vacancy rate is less than
4%.

Sustainability Features

The applicant has not identified any sustainability features associated with this proposal.

Active Transportation Impacts

The application proposes 16 Class 1 (secure and enclosed) and seven Class 2 (one bike rack)
bicycle parking spaces to support active transportation.

Public Realm Improvements
No public realm improvements are proposed in association with this Rezoning Application.
Accessibility Impact Statement

The British Columbia Building Code regulates accessibility as it pertains to buildings.
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Land Use Context

The area is characterized by a mix of commercial, institutional and residential land uses.

Existing Site Development and Development Potential

The site is presently a vacant lot. Under the current R-2 Zone, the

as a duplex.

Data Table

property could be developed

The following data table compares the proposal with the existing R-2 Zone, Two Family
Dwelling District, as well as the R3-1 Zone, Multiple Dwelling District, which is seen as a
comparable zone as it anticipates similar uses at a similar density. However, there are still
numerous aspects of the proposal that would still not meet this zone's requirement. An asterisk

is used to identify where the proposal is less stringent than the R3-1 Zone.

: G Existing Zone Standard
Zoning Criteria Proposal R-2 Zone R3-1 Zone

Site area (m?) - minimum 671.50* 555.00 920.00

Density (Floor Space Ratio) 1.38:1* 0.50:1 1.20:1

- maximum

2y _

Total floor srew (n) 929.50* 280.00 805.80

maximum

Lot width (m) - minimum 15.48 15.00 n/a

Height (m) - maximum 12.19 7.60 18.50

Storeys - maximum 4.00 2 6

Site coverage % - maximum 43.00* 40.00 30.00

Open site space % - 15.30* 30.00 30.00

minimum

Setbacks (m) — minimum:

Front 2.00* 7.50 10.50

Rear 10.85 15.20 6.10

Side (east) 1.52* 1.55 6.10

Side (west) 3.64* 3.00 6.10

Parking — minimum

Existing Schedule C 5* 14 12

Proposed Schedule C 5" 8 (7 residential and 8 (7 residential and 1
1 visitor) visitor

Bicycle parking stalls -

minimum

Class 1 166 161 161

Class 2
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Community Consultation

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC) Procedures for
Processing Rezoning and Variance Applications, the applicant has consulted the North Park
CALUC at a community meeting held on June 7, 2017. At this meeting, the applicant presented
a proposal for a six-storey multi-unit residential building consisting of approximately 17 rental
dwelling units. Minutes from the June 7, 2017 CALUC meeting are attached to this report. On
June 15, 2017, the applicant submitted a rezoning application for a four-storey multi-unit
residential building which caused some confusion; therefore, a second community meeting was
held on August 15, 2017 to present the four-storey option. Minutes from the second community
meeting are attached to this report.

ANALYSIS
Official Community Plan

The subject property is designated Core Residential in the Official Community Plan, 2012
(OCP), which supports a diverse range of housing types including low and mid-rise multi-unit
residential buildings. The subject property is within Development Permit Area 3(HC): Core
Mixed-use Residential, which encourages higher density residential development on the edge of
the Central Business District.

The OCP also encourages the logical assembly of development sites to enable the best
realization of development potential for the area. The site area of the subject property is
671.5m?, which is a standard lot size for a duplex. The property to the west (949 Balmoral
Road) is an existing parking lot tied to a building on a different lot and there is a rooming house
located on the property to the east (959 Balmoral Road). Given the existing neighbourhood
context and development potential, land assembly with the adjacent properties is strongly
encouraged. All three properties have similar lot areas and lot widths. This approach would
avoid mid-block, piecemeal development and achieve higher density residential development
more consistent with the policies and objectives in the OCP. The property on the corner of
Balmoral Road and Vancouver Street (one property to the east the subject site) is a large site
which is occupied by a four-storey apartment building and could easily be redeveloped on its
own in the future. Additionally, there are a number of scenarios that could see the lots to the
west of the subject site being consolidated and redeveloped. Ideally, the subject site would be
consolidated with one or both of the properties on either side of it in order to realize a better site
plan with fewer impacts to the adjoining properties while achieving the overall density supported

by policy.

If developed on its own, the subject property could handle some additional residential density;
however, this would still compromise future redevelopment along this block of Balmoral Road
and limit the future redevelopment of the area.

Density Bonus Policy

In October 2016 Council adopted the City of Victoria Density Bonus Policy, which would apply to
this proposal. The Policy identifies an amenity contribution target (fixed rate target) for standard
rezoning of properties designated “Core Residential (less than 30,000ft? of bonus density)” in
the OCP of $129.17 per m?. Based on the bonus density calculation, the applicant would be
required to provide an amenity contribution in the amount of $76,694.69 towards the Local
Amenities Reserve Fund and to the satisfaction of City Staff.
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Downtown Core Area Plan

The subject property is within the Residential Mixed-Use District in the Downtown Core Area
Plan (DCAP), which supports multi-residential development up to six-storeys and a floor space
ratio up to 2:1. The proposal for a four-storey multi-unit residential building with a FSR of 1.38:1
complies with the policies outlined in DCAP; however, staff have concerns with the overall
design of the proposal, which will be discussed further in the concurrent report associated with
the Development Permit with Variance Application.

Tree Preservation Bylaw and Urban Forest Master Plan

There are no impacts to public trees with this application; however, there is one Horse chestnut
tree protected by a Tree Preservation Bylaw on the neighbouring property at 959 Balmoral
Road. The applicant provided an arborist report (attached) prepared by Talbot Mackenzie &
Associates, which includes a tree assessment and tree impact mitigation measures. The report
concluded that the tree may be impacted by the proposed construction; however, the impacts
would be minor if floating pavement is installed where the proposed parking spaces overlap with
the tree's critical root zone. Pruning would be required to lift the lower canopy above the
nearest parking space at the property line and may be required to provide clearance for building
construction.

The applicant is not proposing to plant additional trees on the subject property.

Statutory Right- of- Way

A Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) of 1.22m is required on Balmoral Road in order to achieve the
standard width of a secondary collector street of 20.0m in the Highway Access Bylaw. The
applicant will provide the SRW and has shown it on the site plan.

Regulatory Considerations

Proposing a four-storey building on a lot with a site area of 671.5m? is tight and compromises
the site planning with respect to providing sufficient landscaping and open site space, and will
also impact the relationship with adjacent properties in the short-term and influence the
redevelopment of those lots in the future.

By comparison, the standard R3-1 Zone requires a minimum lot area of 920.00m? and allows a
maximum FSR of 1.2:1 for a four storey building. The zone also incorporates larger setbacks to
allow for some breathing room between neighbouring buildings. If the subject property were
consolidated with adjoining lots, the lot area would be approximately 2081.77m? which is a
similar lot area to the nearby property at 975 Balmoral Road occupied by a four-storey
apartment building. A larger site area could easily accommodate a six-storey building with
adequate open site space, landscaping, appropriate setbacks, and underground parking. It
would also provide more options for site planning and building footprint, and reduce impacts on
the Horse chestnut tree. Allowing the subject property to redevelop on its own would limit the
redevelopment potential of adjacent lots in the future.

CONCLUSIONS

The proposal to construct a four-storey multi-unit building consisting of 11 rental units is
consistent with the OCP and DCAP with respect to the proposed land use and density. The
subject property is suitable for some additional higher density residential development,
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although, preferably through a land assembly with adjacent properties to enable the best
realization of development potential. Staff recommend for Council's consideration that this
Rezoning Application is declined.

ALTERNATE MOTION 1 (Amend Proposal)

That Council direct staff to work with the applicant to refine the proposal to encourage a-better fit
with the current neighbourhood context and to minimize potential negative impacts associated
with a piecemeal approach to development in this area.

ALTERNATE MOTION 2 (advance application as presented)

That Council instruct staff to prepare the necessary Zoning Regulation Bylaw Amendment that
would authorize the proposed development outlined in Rezoning Application No. 00598 for 953
Balmoral Road, that first and second reading of the Zoning Regulation Bylaw Amendment be
considered by Council, and a Public Hearing date be set once the following conditions are met:

1. Preparation of the following documents, executed by the applicant to the satisfaction of
City Staff:
a. Statutory Right-of-Way of 1.22m on Balmoral Road.

2. The applicant provide an amenity contribution in the amount of $76,694.69 toward the
Local Amenities Reserve Fund in accordance with the City of Victoria Density Bonus

Policy to the satisfaction of City Staff.

3. Following consideration of Rezoning Application No. 00487, if approved, that Council
authorize staff to prepare and enter into an Encroachment Agreement for a fee of $750
plus $25 per m? of exposed shored face during construction, to the satisfaction of the
City staff.

\oy ! A 0
anhe Tayly Jorathan Tinney, D
enior Planner Sustainable Planni d Community
Development Services Department Development De
Report accepted and recommended by the City Managedﬂ %‘J
Date: M %
List of Attachments:
e Attachment A: Subject Map
e Attachment B: Aerial Map
e Attachment C: Plans date stamped January 18, 2018
o Attachment D: Package from applicant date stamped November 22, 2017 including

Letter To Mayor and Council, correspondence, and Parking Study dated October 27,
2017, prepared by Watt Consulting Group

e Attachment E: Community Association Land Use Committee Comments dated June 7,
2017 and August 15, 2017

e Attachment F: Arborist Report prepared by Talbot Mackenzie & Associates.
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CITY OF

VICTORIA

Committee of the Whole Report
For the Meeting of April 19, 2018

To: Committee of the Whole Date: February 22, 2018

From: Jonathan Tinney, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development

Subject: Development Permit with Variances Application No. 000506 for 953 Balmoral
Road -

RECOMMENDATION

That Council decline Development Permit with Variance Application No. 000506 for the property
located at 953 Balmoral Road.

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

In accordance with Section 489 of the Local Government Act, Council may issue a Development
Permit in accordance with the applicable guidelines specified in the Official Community Plan. A
Development Permit with Variance may vary or supplement the Zoning Regulation Bylaw but
may not vary the use or density of the land from that specified in the Bylaw.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present Council with information, analysis and recommendations
for a Development Permit Application for the property located at 953 Balmoral Road. The
proposal is to construct a four-storey multi-unit building consisting of approximately 11 rental
units. The variances are related to parking, setbacks, site coverage and open site space.

The following points were considered in assessing this application:

e The subject property is within Development Permit Area 3 (HC): Core Mixed-Use
Residential, which supports a “high-quality of architecture, landscape and urban design
that reflects the function of a major residential centre on the edge of a central business
district in scale, massing and character.”

e The Downtown Core Area Plan desighates the subject property as Residential Mixed-
Use, which supports multi-residential development appropriate to the context and
function of each neighbourhood. The neighbourhood has a mix of low density residential
buildings mid-block on the south side of the street; and a mix of commercial, residential
and institutional on the north side of the street. To realize the full development potential
of the site and to achieve higher density multi-unit residential development as supported
in the Plan, land consolidation is strongly encouraged.

e The design guidelines contained in the Downtown Core Area Plan (DCAP), Advisory
Design Guidelfines for Buildings, Signs and Awnings (1981) and Guidelines for Fences,
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Gates and Shutters (2010) apply to the proposed building. There are aspects of the
proposed contemporary design that are consistent with the design guidelines such as a
flat roof, choice of materials, and stepping back the third and fourth storeys; however,
staff have concerns with the overall size scale and massing, window placement; lack of
soft landscapng and outdoor open space: the transition between the public and private
realm; and the lack of prominent entryways and articulation along the building base.

A vehicle parking variance is required to facilitate this development. The applicant is
requesting to reduce the required number of parking spaces from 12 to 5. Under the
new draft Schedule C, only eight parking spaces (seven residential and one visitor)
would be required; therefore, the shortfall would only be three parking spaces.

Given the proposed Transportation Demand Management (TDM), the parking variance
is supportable. To offset the parking shortfall, the applicant is willing to:

o purchase a MODO car share vehicle and memberships, and dedicate a MODQ
car share parking space onsite in case the dedicated parking space on the street
is removed in the future

o provide additional secured and enclosed bicycle parking and purchase one
bicycle for each unit

o provide transit passes for the residents.

The existing building and parking layout does not allow for a minimum 0.6m landscape
strip required under Schedule C. Providing a landscape strip is a bylaw requirement and
it will add some soft landscaping and additional screening around the perimeter of the
site.

Should Council support this application, a new zone would likely be created and
variances for setbacks, site coverage and open site space would be required rather than
entrenching relaxed standards in the zone, which could be applied to future and different
development schemes.

BACKGROUND

Description of Proposal

The proposal is for a four-storey multi-unit building. Specific details include:

low-rise building form containing contemporary-style design features, including a flat
roofline, larger windows on the third and fourth storeys, and modern finishes

exterior materials include brick, wood siding, stucco and aluminium privacy screen

third and fourth storeys stepped back 2m

one ground floor unit with a front entrance facing the street

recessed main entrance into the building

gated entryway into the site and to access the parking in the rear yard

permeable pavers for driveway and surface parking lot

no soft landscaping

a bike room for 16 Class 1 bicycle parking spaces, and a bicycle rack for six bikes near
the front entrance.

The variances that would be required if the R3-1 Zone, Multiple Dwelling District, was adapted
to allow a higher density are related to:
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reducing the required number of parking spaces from 12 to 5
reducing the front yard setback from 10.50m to 2m

reducing the side (west) yard setback from 6.10m to 3.64m
reducing the side (east) yard setback from 6.10m to 1.52m
increasing the site coverage from 30% to 43%
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e reducing the open site space from 30% to 15.30%
Sustainability Features
The applicant has not identified any sustainability features associated with this proposal.

Active Transportation Impacts

The application proposes 16 Class 1 (secure and enclosed) and seven Class 2 (one bike rack) bicycle
parking spaces to support active transportation

Public Realm Improvements

No public realm improvements are proposed in association with this Development Permit with
Variance Application.

Accessibility Impact Statement
The British Columbia Building Code regulates accessibility as it pertains to buildings.
Existing Site Development and Development Potential

The site is presently a vacant lot. Under the current R-2 Zone, the property could be developed
as a duplex.

Community Consultation

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC), Procedures for
Processing Rezoning and Variance Applications, the applicant has consulted the North Park
CALUC at a Community Meeting held on June 7, 2017. At this meeting, the applicant presented
a proposal for a six-storey multi-unit residential building consisting of approximately 17 rental
dwelling units. Minutes from the June 7, 2017 CALUC meeting are attached to this report.
Following the CALUC meeting, the applicant submitted a rezoning application for a four-storey
multi-unit residential building, which caused some confusion; therefore, a second community
meeting was held on August 15, 2017 to present the four-storey option. Minutes from the
second community meeting are attached to this report.

This application prcposes variances; therefore, in accordance with the City's Land Use
Procedures Bylaw, it requires notice, sign posting and a meeting of Council to consider the
variances.

ANALYSIS
Development Permit Area and Design Guidelines

The Official Community Plan (OCP) identifies this property within Development Permit Area 3
(HC): Core Mixed Use Residential, which supports a “high-quality of architecture, landscape and
urban design that reflects the function of a major residential centre on the edge of a central
business district in scale, massing and character.” The design guidelines contained in the
Downtown Core Area Plan (DCAP), Advisory Design Guidelines for Buildings, Signs and
Awnings (1981), and Guidelines for Fences, Gates and Shutters (2010), apply to the proposed
building.
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There are aspects of the proposed contemporary design that are consistent with the design
guidelines such as a flat roof. choice of materials and stepping back the upper storeys. Staff
have concerns with the overall size, scale and massing, window placement. lack of soft
landscaping and outdoor open space, the transition between the public and private realm, and
the lack of prominent entryways and articulation along the building base.

The OCP contains design guidelines that speak to the overall massing of a building and its
visual impact on the site and adjacent properties. The site being only 672m? cannot comfortably
support a development of this size and scale. The building is long and presents a large volume
with substantial glazing along the east and west elevations. The side yard setback along the
east side is only 1.5m from the property line, which would impact future development, window
placement, and access to sunlight on the adjacent property. There are windows on the west
elevation of the existing building on the neighbouring property at 959 Balmoral Road, and there
is no indication in the proposal if this was taken into consideration when designing window
placement on the east elevation of the proposed building to mitigate any concerns of privacy
and overlook onto the adjacent property.

The design guidelines encourage “visually articulated designs and quality architectural materials
and detailing in building bases to enhance visual interest for pedestrians.” Staff have expressed
concerns to the applicant about the lack of prominent entryways and articulation along the
building base. Staff have encouraged the applicant to enhance the ground floor entryways and
street relationship of the building by redesigning the building to have two dwelling units facing
Balmoral Road with prominent residential entryways. To distinguish between the public and
private realm, staff also encouraged the applicant to raise the building slightly to allow for one or
two steps at the front entrances.

There is no soft landscaping being proposed onsite. The applicant is proposing hard surface
treatment throughout the site with permeable pavers along the driveway and in the surface
parking lot in the rear yard. Should Council support this application, staff recommend for
Council's consideration that a landscaping strip be provided along the side and rear property
lines to screen the parking, and that the applicant incorporate some high quality soft
landscaping which may require a reduction in the building footprint to achieve these results.

Tree Preservation Bylaw and Urban Forest Master Plan

There are no impacts to public trees with this application; however, there is one Horse chestnut
tree protected by a Tree Preservation Bylaw on the neighbouring property at 959 Balmoral
Road. The applicant provided an arborist report (attached) prepared by Talbot Mackenzie &
Associates, which includes tree assessment and tree impact mitigation measures. The report
concluded that the tree may be impacted by the proposed construction; however, the impacts
would be minor if floating pavement is installed where the proposed parking spaces overlap with
the tree’s critical root zone. Pruning would be required to lift the lower canopy above the
nearest parking space at the property line, and may be required to provide clearance for
building construction.

The applicant is not proposing to plant additional trees on the subject property.
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Regulatory Considerations
Parking Variance

The applicant is requesting a reduction in the required number of parking spaces from 12 to 5
Under the new draft Schedule C, only eight parking spaces (seven residential and one visitor)
would be required so the shortfall would only be three parking spaces. A parking study
prepared by WATT Consulting Group confirms that the peak site parking demand is expected to
be eight vehicles — seven resident vehicles and one visitor vehicle (three more than the

proposed parking supply).

To offset this parking shortfall, the applicant is willing to purchase a MODO car-share vehicle
and dedicate a MODO car-share parking space onsite; and to purchase car-share memberships
for each unit (valued at $500 each). The applicant is willing to commit funds to fully subsidize
one monthly transit pass for each unit over a period of three years (396 monthly passes).
According to the parking study, uptake of this type of transit program is typically in the range of
20%, therefore, there will likely be funds available for transit passes beyond the three year term
committed by the applicant.

The applicant will also provide additional secured and enclosed bicycle parking and purchase
one bicycle for each unit. According to the parking study, the Transportation Demand
Management measures being proposed would reduce the resident parking demand by two
vehicles (approximately 25%). Parking demand reduction values have not been assigned to the
added bike parking, and free bicycles; however, the study states that these initiatives are
expected to further encourage multi-modal travel and reduce parking demand. The subject
property is also within walking distance to downtown and frequent transit service. Given the
above parking justification, the parking variance is recommended as being supportable.

Setbacks, Site Coverage and Open Site Space

Should Council support this application, a new zone would likely be created and variances for
setbacks, site coverage and open site space would be required rather than entrenching relaxed
standards in the zone. which could be applied to a future and different development proposal.

The regulations in the new zone would be similar to the R3-1 Zone, Multiple Dwelling District,
except for the density provisions. The following variances would be required:

e reduce the front yard setback from 10.50m to 2m

e reduce the side (east) yard setback from 6.10m to 1.52m

e reduce the side (west) yard setback from 6.10m to 3.64m

e increase site coverage from 30% to 43%

e reduce open site space from 30% to 15.30%.

Reducing the front yard setback is supportable as it would create a better building and street
relationship. Reducing the east side yard setback would impact the future development,
window placement, and access to sunlight on the adjacent property. A larger setback on the
west side is a result of the proposed driveway and could allow for some breathing room
between buildings if the property to the west is redeveloped in the future. The proposed site
coverage of 43% and open space of 14.30% are not supportable and result in a lack of soft
landscaping and private open space onsite.
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CONCLUSIONS

The proposed four-storey multi-unit building at 953 Balmoral Road is consistent with some of
the design guidelines pertaining to the roof. choice of materials and stepping back the upper
storeys; however, Staff have concerns with the overall size, scale and massing; window
placement; lack of soft landscaping and outdoor open space; the transition between the public
and private realm; and the lack of prominent entryways and articulation along the building base.
The parking variance is supportable given the TDM measures being proposed to offset the
parking shortfall. The front and side yard (west) setbacks are supportable: however, staff have
concerns with the proposed site coverage, minimal open site space and small side yard setback
on the east property line. Staff recommend for Council’s consideration that this application is

declined.
ALTERNATE MOTION 1

That Council:

1. Direct staff to work with the applicant to revise the proposal to comply with the design
guidelines and:

i.  minimize the impact of the east side yard setback by reducing the requested
variance and by introducing additional design interventions to mitigate potential
concerns related to privacy and overlook

ii. reduce the site coverage and increase the open site space in order to provide
private open space and high quality soft landscaping

ii. provide a landscaping strip along the side and rear property lines to screen the
parking.

2. Refer the application to the Advisory Design Panel and report back to the Committee of
the Whole following a review by the panel.

ALTERNATE MOTION 2 (SUPPORT APPLICATION AS PRESENTED)

That, subject to review by the Advisory Design Panel and report back to the Committee of the
Whole, that Council, after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment at a
meeting of Council, and after the Public Hearing for Rezoning Application No. 00598, if it is
approved, consider the following motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Permit with Variance Application
No. 000506 for 953 Balmoral Road, in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped January 18, 2018

2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the
following variances:
i. reduce the required number of parking spaces from 12 to 5
it.  Part 3.3(10): reduce the front yard setback from 10.50m to 2.00m
iii. Part 3.3 (10): reduce the side (east) yard setback from 6.10m to1.52m
iv. Part 3.3(10): reduce the side (west) yard setback from 6.10m to 3.64m
v. Part 3.3(4)(1): increase the site coverage from 30% to 43%
vi. Part 3,3(4)(6)(1): reduce the open site space from 30% to 15.30%

3. Registration of legal agreements on the property’s title to secure the MODO Car
Share Vehicle and parking space, car share memberships, one monthly transit pass
for each unit over a period of three years (396 monthly passes), and one bicycle for
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each unit to the satisfaction of City Staff.

4. Revise the landscape plan to indicate floating pavement where the proposed parking
spaces overlap with the tree’s critical root zone in accordance with the arborist report
prepared by Talbot Mackenzie & Associates.

5. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.”

Resp’ectfully submltted

dk
U ) .,
Pz /’ _J\,x 1 1} 1”\-}'7’/.‘\
Ay AN
Leanne Tawon Jonatha
Senior Planner Sustainable Plaffiing and Community
Development Services Division Development Department

Report accepted and recommended by the City ManageOﬂ ’( ?4 1
Date: %

List of Attachments:
e Attachment A: Subject Map
e Attachment B: Aerial Map
e Attachment C: Plans date stamped January 18, 2018
o Attachment D: Package from applicant date stamped November 22, 2017 including
Letter To Mayor And Council, Correspondence, and Parking Study dated October 27,
2017 prepared by Watt Consulting Group

o Attachment E: Community Association Land Use Committee comments dated June 7,
2017 and August 15, 2017
o Attachment F: Arborist Report prepared by Talbot Mackenzie & Associates.

Committee of the Whole Report February 22, 2018
Development Permit with Variance Application No. 000506 for 953 Balmoral Road Page 7 of 7
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10 November 2017

Method Built Homes Inc.
The Garage

4566 Cordova Bay Road
Victoria, British Columbia
V8X 3V5

Attn: Mayor and Council
City of Victoria

1 Centennial Square
Victoria, British Columbia
V8W 1P6

Dear Ms. Mayor and Members of Council,

Re: 953 Balmoral Road (the “Proposal” or “Site”)

ATTACHMENT D
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Please accept this application for the approval of a rezoning and development

permit application for the Site.

The design and development of the Site began over five years ago in late
October 2012. At that time, it was recommended by the former Local Area
Planner Mr. Mike Wilson that this proposal proceed as a joint rezoning and
development permit application and that a site-specific zone would be created for

the Site. Mr. Wilson advised the following:

1) “[Tlhe highest-level plan is the Official Community Plan (OCP). The OCP
designated the site as Core Residential. This designation generally
envisions multi-unit residential buildings.” (emphasis added)

2) “At a more detailed level, the Downtown Core Area Plan is also relevant to
the site. For this site the plan envisions an FSR of 2:1 (page 37) and a

maximum building height of 20m (six residential stories

(emphasis added)

) (page 89).”

3) “A new zone for this site would have to contemplate up to 2:1 FSR as per
the guiding policy. It would be best to base your proposal on the guiding
policies and design guidelines rather than an existing zone. We would
then craft a zone based on your proposal.” (emphasis added)



Attached hereto at Addendum A is a copy of Mr. Wilson’s email of 24 October
2012.

It is with this background and context that we undertook to design and develop a
purpose-built workforce rental apartment. By way of background, we have
worked diligently over the last five years with new Local Area Planner Ms.
Leanne Taylor and Assistant Director of Development Services Ms. Allison

Meyer on this application package.

We have undertaken three complete redesigns of this Proposal over the course
of ongoing consultations and conversations with Ms. Taylor and the North Park
Neighbourhood Association. In addition, we have conducted three separate
CALUC meetings in relation to this Proposal.

First Concept

After initial informal discussions with the North Park Neighbourhood Association,
our first concept proposed a four to six story brick Brownstone themed
workforce rental apartment with underground parking. To offset the increased
cost of underground parking for this concept, the building was designed to the
property lines with no setbacks and contained an interior outdoor courtyard for
the residents. Ms. Taylor expressed a concern with the density, height and
setbacks of this proposal and was not overly impressed with the Brownstone

concept.

Second Concept

Our second concept proposed a six-story modern workforce rental apartment
with significant front, rear, and side yard setbacks and a 1.9:1 FSR. As a result of
much reduced density, this proposal included at grade parking at the rear of the
proposal. This proposal was presented to the North Park Neighbourhood
Association through a CALUC hearing. There were some concerns raised at the
CALUC by one single-family residence owner to the South of the Site with
respect to the height of the proposal and more generally with respect to the
modern design aesthetic. Following similar concerns raised by Staff, and the
economic climate at the time, we determined that reducing the proposal to four
stories would render the proposal economically unviable as a workforce rental

apartment building. :

The owners of the adjacent properties to the East and West both support this six-
story purpose built workforce rental apartment as the optimal proposal.
Attached hereto at Addendum B are copies of such letters of support.




Third Concept

Given the change in the economic landscape related to housing, we determined
that reducing the proposal to four stories would now be viable. We remained of
the view, however, that a six-story proposal was best for the area as it had the
added benefit of offering three, 3-bedroom units on the top two floors for
working families. We presented this proposal once again at a CALUC and the
response was generally quite positive, with the exception of the same neighbour
to the South. Nevertheless, the support was not unanimous and Staff concerns
with respect to height and setbacks remained. As a result, we finalized a third
concept that proposed a four-story workforce rental apartment with significant
front, rear, and side yard setbacks and with additional setbacks at the third and
fourth floors as requested by Staff. This proposal envisions 11 one- and two-
bedroom rental apartment units. The FSR is 1.38:1, well short of the 2:1 FSR

referenced above.

Sister Purpose Built Rental Building

It is important to note that we recently designed, developed and completed an
11-unit purpose built workforce rental apartment at 1032 North Park Street
(“North Park Project”), approximately one block from the Site. This project was
completed in December 2016 and consists of a four-story building constructed on
a 4930 square foot (458m2) site. The current Site is 7233 square foot site
(672m2) or approximately 47% larger than the site of the North Park Project.

The target renters for both the North Park Project and this Site are blue-collar,
working class individuals/couples/families. The one bedrooms at the North Park
Project start at $1100/month and average $1200/month; the two bedrooms start
at $1400/month and average $1550/month. At the top end, there is one
townhouse renting for $2000/month.

Contrasting this Proposal with higher scale purpose built rental buildings or
condominium buildings encompassing half- or full-city blocks may lead to
improved design through the use of more expensive materials and/or the
provisioning of better amenities for residents; however, the economics of such
proposals will also inevitably lead to this becoming a condominium proposal (with
stratified units for sale) and and/or a professional rental apartment with higher
rents as opposed to workforce rental units.

Based on publicly available information, Hudson Walk Two, for example, rents
one bedroom units that start at $1510/month with an average rent much higher;
two bedroom units rent for as high as $3095/month. Clearly there is a
demographic of professionals in Victoria who are prepared to pay these rents for
apartment units in high-end purpose built rental apartments. However, these
rents are approximately 30% - 55% higher than those we are setting and
targeting, and as such make it difficult for blue-collar workers to live within



Victoria. Both our sister North Park Project and this Proposal target a workforce
who provide invaluable services within Victoria.

Proposal

This application is being brought forward after careful review of the Official
Community Plan and the provisions thereof dealing with the North Park
Neighbourhood and the 900 block of Balmoral Road. The OCP envisages
projects of a larger scale and scope than the one being proposed. For example,
a 2:1 floor space ratio is envisaged in the OCP for this location. This Proposal is
for an FSR of 1.38:1. Additionally, there is a need in Victoria for more affordable

housing.

As you are no doubt aware, the North Park Neighbourhood is a rich and vibrant
part of the City of Victoria. New, affordable housing, particularly an apartment
building geared towards non-professional renters is precisely what this
neighbourhood requires. There are other apartment projects that are targeting a
more affluent demographic, but this project is vital to ensuring a diverse socio-
economic mix within Victoria. This Proposal is being advanced after several re-
designs over the course of nearly five years and after lengthy consultations with

staff.

The only concern with this project lies with the parking ratio being proposed.
There are 11 units proposed for this Proposal and servicing these units are five
general parking stalls and one dedicated MODO stall. As outlined in a report from
Boulevard Transportation Group, the significant transportation demand
management (TDM) measures proposed are sufficient to offset the off-site
parking that would otherwise be generated. Attached hereto at Addendum C is
such report. In other words, the: (a) proximate location of the Proposal to
downtown Victoria, including its immediate access to major bicycle routes, (b)
substantial number of bicycle lockers provided to each unit, (c) provision of
bicycles to each unit, (d) public transit passes provided to each unit, (e) public
information provided to residents of the Proposal relating to TDM measures, and
(f) purchase of a vehicle for the dedicated MODO stall respecting this Proposal,
cumulatively offset the off-site parking demand created by this Proposal.

The need for quality, affordable housing in the City of Victoria is ever-present.
Despite the provision of new high-quality, purpose-built apartments, the rents
associated with those projects have been inaccessible to a significant segment of
our population. The North Park Neighbourhood is an eclectic community that is
looking to avoid further gentrification. This Proposal has been designed after
taking into account the results of consultation with the North Park Neighbourhood
Association. As a purpose-built workforce rental apartment, this Proposal is
designed to meet the long-term needs of the local area and the City of Victoria
more broadly.



There are certainly buildings being proposed and developed that offer more
amenities and are generally more expensive. | recently submitted and spoke to
Mayor and Council with respect to a proposed LEED GOLD office building which
has broken ground at Dockside Green with an expected completion date of
December 2018. However, the intended occupants of such buildings spend a lot
more per square foot to occupy these spaces then the occupants of this
Proposal; a Proposal that is geared for working people.

In addition to letters of support from the adjacent neighbours to the east and west
of the Proposal, attached for your review at Addendum D, is a letters of support
from a local community leader in the area of affordable housing, generated after
an informal meeting held at the Parsonage Café in North Park (see Addendum

E).

The environmental benefits of Victoria’s workforce living within or adjacent to the
same community within which it works cannot be overstated. By eliminating the
need for single vehicle ownership, the Proposal contributes to environmental
sustainability. By targeting Victoria’s workforce, the Proposal contributes to social
sustainability.

Summary

This Proposal has been designed specifically for this neighbourhood in
accordance with the OCP, after consultation with the North Park Neighbourhood
Association, and after consultation with the City of Victoria. The building’s design
and mass has been modified to accommodate the concerns of the NPNA. This
includes a recent reduction in floors from six to four and a unit reduction from 17
to 11. Unfortunately, this has come with the elimination of three, 3-bedroom units
geared towards families on the top two floors of the Proposal.

The only objective non-compliance concern is with respect to on-site parking.
The provision of significant TDM measures more than offsets the potential off-site
parking impact of this Proposal. This Proposal has been custom-designed to
address specific needs identified by our community and warrants our strong
support to move it along expeditiously to completion.

Kind regards,

/4
-

—

Rajinder S. Sahota
Principal
Method Built Homes Inc.

WAARY MmathAadd b il
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ADDENDUM A

From: Rajinder Sahota [mailto:z ndeDmehodbultce
Sent: Tuesday, Oct 23, 2012 9:52 PM

To: Mike Wilson

Subject: Re: 953 Balmoral Rd.

Hi Mike,

Would you be able to give me an initial impression of your thoughts on possible development of
this site and what the City would like to see here? I see from the OCP that this is likely a similar
growth strategy as North Park but the current zoning may be different.

Please let me know.

Kind regards,

Rajinder Sahota

From: Mike Wilson <.\ 200 Zriciona o>

To: "Rajinder Sahota™ <tz'ircerDmethodbuitcz>
Ce:

Bcc:

Date: Wed, 24 Oct 2012 16:07:38 +0000

Subject: RE: 953 Balmoral Rd.

Hi Raj,

With respect to planning policies for the area, the highest level plan is the Official Community
Plan (OCP) The OCP designated the site as Core Residential. This designation generally
envisions multi umt re51dent1a1 buildings. A detalled breakdown of the designation can be found

here (Page 41) w.shapevourfuturevictoria ”'/ o=
content/uploads/2 .' 09/0CP_BOOK W VEB. :'.:.. Lot/ ghes evourfuturevictoria.ca/wp-
PRI WIRES S, [ 1 i :“>

u.,.u.l.._,.,-..hl’_._, AAYAY?

At a more detailed level, the Downtown Core Area Plan is also relevant to the site. For this site
the plan envisions an FSR of 2:1 (Page 37) and maximum building height of 20 m (six
residential storeys) (page 89). See: Ltip: / VWW.VIC toriz 1a.ca/EN/main/departments/planning-

development/eommurisy-plarming/dows

<bttp:/fwww.s

Hlanning/dows:

T Po, P, e
ning-development/community-

This property is also located within Development Permit Area 3: Core Mixed Use Residential.
This DP Area provides design guidelines to be used when developing the design of the building.
See Page 183/184: http://www.shapevourfuturevictoria.ca/wp

content/uploads/2012/09/0CP Part4 WEB.pdf <http://www.shapeyourfuturevictoria.ca’wp-
content/uploads/2012/09/0CP_Part4 W T,B.:: 2> . Many of the relevant design guidellnes are

included in the Downtown Core Area Plan.




ADDENDUM A

A new zone for the site would have to contemplate up to 2:1 FSR as per the guiding policy. It
would be best to base your proposal on the guiding policies and design guidelines rather than an
existing zone. We would then craft a zone based on your proposal.

The foregoing is given for your convenience only and it should be clearly understood that you
must satisfy yourself as to whether the existing or any proposed development would be in
conformity with all applicable bylaws and policies of the City or any provincial or federal
statutes or regulations.

If you require any further information please don't hesitate to give me call or e-mail.
Regards,

Mike

Mike Wilson, MCIP, RPP

Senior Planner - Urban Design

Development Services Division
Planning and Development Department

City of Victoria
1 Centennial Square, Victoria, BC, VW 1P6
Phone: 250.361.0384 Fax 250.361.0386

www.victoria.ca <http://www.victoria.ca/>
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July 24, 2017

Michael Rowe
949 Balmoral Road
Victoria, BC V8T 1A7

Mayor & Council

City of Victoria

1 Centennial Square
Victoria, BC VW 1P6

Re: 953 Balmoral Road

{ am writing to express my unqualified support for the development proposed by Method Built
Homes at 953 Balmoral Road. | have owned the property adjacent to this site at 945 Balmoral
Road for many years. In addition, | have owned and operated a prominent business on this
block of Balmoral Road for many years.

i initially reviewed the six-story proposal Method Built Homes proposed for the site and
supported that proposal. It was sensitive to the needs of the neighbourhood and was geared
towards families by providing an additional three, 3-bedroom units over the top two floors. it
was attractive, modern and current. The revised four-story proposal does not maximize the full
potential the six-story proposal brought to the neighbourhood, and the region more generally,
by offering additional accessible rental accommodations. This neighbourhood has had difficulty
attracting investment capital for developments, and these proposals are welcomed.

As a result, | am fully supportive of the current four-story proposal from Method Built Homes,
with the only reservation being that | would prefer the more densified six-story proposal that
was an earlier concept.

Please feel free to contact me should you have any further questions.

Respectfully yours,

vy

£ ,/7/' 4 i

)

MicﬁaeT Rowe



- duly 23, 2017 .

Michael Forbes
959 Balmoral Road
Victoria, British Columbia

V8T 1A7

Mayor and Council

City of Victoria

1 Centennial Square
Victoria, British Columbia
V8W 1Ps6

Re: 953 Balmoral Road

-
> 0t
LY 4

| write with respect to the Development Permit application submitted for 953 Balmoral
understand the application submitted is for an 11-unit rental apartment building covering {

floors.

l own the property immediately adjacent to this proposal and to the East. | believe the No
Park neighbourhood and the 900-bilock of Balmoral in particular would benefit tremendot
from this development. In fact, | prefer the earlier six-floor proposal as it also included 3,

3-bedroom units on the top two floors. The proposal falls within the Official Community ¢
this block and neighbourhood and would improve the area tremendously while bringing '
additional life and vibrancy with more residents. The block is within the downtown core ;

1eeds density to provide more affordable housing options for Victoria residents.

'lease feel free to contact me should you have any further questions.
espectfully yours,

B ok
T ST s

ichael Forbes Bsc Pharm
0.882.3784




ADDENDUM C



E

INSUITLINEG GIoup
Prepared for: Method Built
Prepared by: Watt Consulting Group
Our File: 1906

Date: October 27, 2017



WR e pam T
L3 1 R4/
" .
s Consulttrg Grouy
Sinee MBI

In November 2015, Watt Consulting Group was retained by Method Built to undertake a parking
study for the proposed development at 953 Balmoral Road in the City of Victoria. The proposed
development has undergone several architectural changes over the last several months. As a
result, the content presented herein is an updated parking study from the report submitted on
December 7, 2015.

The purpose of this study is to assess site parking demand and any off-site impacts. The study
considers parking demand at representative multi-family residential sites, on-street parking

conditions, and transportation demand management (TDM) programs.

LOCATION

The development site is located at 953 Balmoral Road in the City of Victoria. See Mz3 .
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975 Balmoral Road 38 10 0.26

1635 Cook Street 72 30 0.42
1035 North Park Street 79 21 0.27
1022 Pandora Avenue 40 13 0.33
1130 Pandora Avenue 45 24 0.53
1020 Pembroke Street 109 75 0.69
1630 Quadra Street 121 67 0.55
2310 Quadra Street 19 14 0.74
1017 Queens Avenue 27 11 0.41
1110 Queens Avenue 17 ' 9 0.53

Average 0.47

4.2 PREVIOUS STUDIES

Site observations and vehicle ownership information has been obtained for previous studies that
are representative of the subject site. All study sites are rental and in representative context (i.e.
location, access to transportation options) as the subject site. See Tahiz 2. Results suggest
average parking demand is 0.49 vehicles per unit and average vehicle ownership information is
0.50 vehicles per unit. Applied to the subject site, this results in approximately six resident
vehicles.

TABLE 2. PARKING DEMAND FROM PREVIOUS ST E
SN e R D b iiscadd
North Park? 0.56 vehicles per unit 0.53 vehicles per unit
Oak Bay? 0.54 vehicles per unit 0.61 vehicles per unit
Outside of Downtown/North Park? 0.39 vehicles per unit 0.37 vehicles per unit
Victoria West* 0.46 vehicles per unit 0.49 vehicles per unit
Average 0.49 vehicles per unit 0.50 vehicles per unit

' Previous parking study completed in 2012 on North Park Street

2“The Clive” - See hitp://www.theclive.ca/pdfs/Clive%200ak%20Bay%20Parking%20Study FINAL Feb4.pdf

3 “The Azzurro” - previous parking study completed in 2014 on Blanshard Street for affordable housing. Sites selected may have a
lower parking demand

“ “Wilson's Walk" - previous parking study completed in 2014 on Wilson Street for affordable housing

953 BALMORAL ROAD 3
Parking Study




Transportation demand management (TDM) is the application of strategies and policies to
influence individual travel choice, most commonly to reduce single-occupant vehicle travel.
TDM measures should adopted be where possible to enhance travel options, minimize parking
demand, and facilitate sustainable transportation.

The following summarizes the TDM options that are proposed and estimated impact of each in
reducing parking demand.

As discussed in Section 2.1, the subject site has immediate access a dedicated Modo carshare
parking space / vehicle on Balmoral Road. The site plan identifies an on-site resident parking
space for a Modo carshare vehicle in the future, should the on-street space be removed. The
vehicle will be purchased by the proponent and memberships (valued at $500 each) will be
provided to each unit. Residents will be responsible for usage fees. With immediate access to a
carshare vehicle, it is anticipated that carsharing will reduce resident parking demand.

Research has shown that carsharing programs have a significant impact on reducing vehicle
ownership and thereby lowering parking demand. Below is a summary of key findings:

One of the most comprehensive North American studies to date surveyed 6,281
households in carsharing organizations across the continent. The study found a
statistically significant decrease in average vehicle ownership from 0.47 to 0.24 vehicles
per household among households that joined carshare services, an approximately 50%
reduction in vehicle ownership®.

= A study of carshare programs in the City of Toronto found that vehicle ownership rates at
condominium sites without carshare vehicles was 1.07 vehicles per unit, whereas
buildings with one or more carshare vehicles had significantly lower rates at 0.53
vehicles per unit, which represents a 50% reduction in vehicle ownership rates’.

= A 2013 study from the City of Toronto looked at the relationship between the presence of
carsharing in a residential building and its impact on vehicle ownership. This was one of
the first studies to examine this relationship at the building level as previous research
explored impacts at the neighbourhood or city level. The study surveyed residents of
buildings with and without dedicated carshare vehicles. According to the author’s

® Martin & Shaheen. (2011). The Impact of Carsharing on Household Vehicle Ownership. Access Magazine, Spring 2011. Available
online at: hitp:/sfpark.org/wp-content/uploads/carshare/access38 carsharing ownership.pdf

’ City of Toronto. (2009). Parking Standards Review: Examination of Potential Options and Impacts of Car Share Programs on
Parking Standards. Available online at:
hittps://www1.toronto.ca/city_of ioronto/city planning/zoning _environment/files/pdf/car _share 2008-04-02.pdf

953 BALMOR-AL ROAD 5
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are provided and a vehicle easily accessible, and a similar reduction of 5-10% is recommended
in Parking Management Best Practices’.

Residents of the subject site will have access to a Modo carshare vehicle and provided with free
memberships. Given the research and discussion above, it is recommended that resident
parking demand will be reduced by 15% (i.e. one vehicle) as a result of proximity to the
carshare vehicle and free membership.

The subject site is well served by public transit, as follows:

The subject site is located within walking distance of bus stops on Pandora Avenue
(approximately 260m from westbound bus stops and 370m from eastbound bus stops).
These stops are served by the no.27 — Gordon Head / Downtown and no.28 — Majestic /
Downtown frequent routes, as well as the no.1, no.2, no.24", and no.25" local routes.

The no.6 — Royal Oak / Downtown route offers service between downtown Victoria and
Royal Oak. Bus stops on Quadra Street are approximately 180m from the subject site.

Bus stops on Douglas Street are approximately 600m from the subject site, providing
access to an additional nine transit routes with service throughout Greater Victoria.

A transit pass subsidy is proposed to facilitate transit use among residents. The proposal is to
commit funds to fully subsidize one monthly transit pass for each unit over a period of three
years (396 monthly passes)®. In the event that not all committed monthly passes have been
acquired after three years, remaining funds will be made available to residents to purchase
monthly passes beyond the three-year timeframe up to amount of the total committed budget.
Uptake on similar transit pass programs has been in the range of 20%, suggesting that
subsidized passes will likely be available to residents that request them well beyond the three-
year timeframe. The proponent and City may wish to agree on a mechanism to commit the
identified funds and ensure the program is administered as proposed.

Studies™ have found that sites with transit access and free transit passes experience
approximately 10% reduced parking demand (one study suggests 5-10%, another 11%).
Accordingly, it is recommended that resident parking demand will be reduced by 10%, or one
vehicle (0.7, rounded) as a result of the free transit pass and proximity to transit service.

16T Litman, Parking Management Best Practices, American Planning Association, 2007
'7 Eastbound only (westbound routes via Yates Street)

'® Total contribution estimated at approximately $52,000 assuming $85 monthly pass rate. Proponent may negotiate reduced rate
with BC Transit through Developer Pass Program.

' Bort, J., Reforming Parking Policies to Support Smart Growth, Parking Best Practices & Strategies for Supporting Transit Oriented
Development, 2007; and Tumilin, J., Tools for Creating Vibrant, Health, and Resilient Communities, Transportation Planning, 2012

953 BALMORAL ROAD 7
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A total of 243 spaces were observed. The 38 parking spaces directly adjacent the site on
Balmoral Road (between Quadra Street and Vancouver Street) are restricted for a maximum
stay of 2 hours from 9:00am to 6:00pm, Monday to Saturday. The majority of parking that was
observed has either a 1- or 2-hour time restriction Monday to Saturday daytime, with the
exception of residential permit parking adjacent specific residential properties.
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On-street parking conditions were considered over seven observation periods. A summary of
observations is provided in Append © 2. Observation periods were as follows:

Saturday October 17 at 8:15pm

Sunday October 18 at 2:00pm

Monday October 19 at 8:00pm

Wednesday October 21 at 9:30pm

Sunday October 25 at 2:00pm

Tuesday November 17 at 10:30am?’

Thursday November 19 at 2:00pm®

2! Observation area limited to immediately adjacent the subject site — Balmoral Street from Quadra St to Vancouver St (both sides)

953 BALMORAL ROAD
Parking Study



The proposed development is for a four-storey residential rental building with 11 units. The
proposed parking supply is five spaces; 9 spaces less than the City’s parking requirement.

Expected peak resident parking demand was determined to be seven vehicles based on vehicle
ownership information from representative sites and previous studies. A significant TDM
program is proposed (see below) that is expected to reduce resident parking demand by two
vehicles. Peak visitor parking demand is expected to be one additional vehicle. The total site
parking demand is anticipated to be eight vehicles, three more than the proposed supply.

The site is expected to contribute one resident vehicle to on-street parking during the residential
peak period (evenings, weekends). On-street parking on the block of Balmoral Road
immediately adjacent the subject site could accommodate the expected spillover at
approximately 58% occupancy (16 vacant spaces), and would not prevent others in the
neighbourhood from accessing available parking. On-street parking on Balmoral Road was
observed near full occupancy during weekday daytime periods when site parking demand will
be met by on-site parking supply. Parking spaces must be “shared” in order to be utilized by all
site users.

A comprehensive TDM program is proposed to enhance sustainable travel options and support
reduced parking demand. TDM options include a Modo carshare vehicle on-site with
memberships provided for each unit; monetary contribution for monthly transit passes for each
unit over a three-year period; 1.4 secure bike parking spaces per unit; a free bicycle for each
unit; and a travel information package provided at move-in. The TDM provisions are expected to
reduce resident parking demand by approximately 25% (2 vehicles).
1. The proponent should commit to adopting the proposed TDM provisions, especially the
carshare vehicle / memberships and transit passes, which are expected to reduce
parking demand by 25%;

2. Parking demand is expected to exceed off-street parking supply by one vehicle during
weekday evenings and weekends; and

3. The addition of one vehicle to adjacent on-street parking will not negatively impact the
ability for others to access available parking.

953 BALMORAL ROAD 1
Parking Study
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2310 Quadra Street
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0 Queens Avenue
1017 Queens Avenue
1020 Pembroke Street
1035 North Park Street

@ 1630 Quadra Street
@ 975 Balmoral Road
1635 Cook Street
1022 Pandora Avenue

@ 1130 Pandora Avenue




On-Street Parking Observations
953 Balmoral Road Parking Study

North Park Street,
Quadra to Vancouver

North Park Street,
Vancouver to Cook

Balmoral Road,
Quadra to Vancouver

Balmoral Road,
Vancouver to Cook

Mason Street,
Quadra to Vancouver

Mason Street,
Vancouver to Cook

Vancouver Street,
North Park to Balmoral

Vancouver Street,
Balmoral to Mason

Vancouver Street,
Mason to Pandora

1 Hour, 8am-6pm,
Mon-Sat

2 Hour, Sam-6pm,
Mon-Sat

2 Hour, 9am-6pm,
Mon-Sat

2 Hour, Sam-6pm,
Mon-Sat

2 Hour, 8am-6pm,
Mon-Sat
Residential Parking
Permit
2 Hour, 9am-6pm,
Mon-Sat
Residential Parking
Permit
2 Hour, 9am-6pm,
Mon-Sat

1 Hour, 8am-6pm,
Mon-Sat

1 Hour, 8am-6pm,
Mon-Sat

1 Hour, 8am-8pm,
Mon-Sat

Total Occupancy

19

21

19

22

20

18

20

18

(o2

18

11

243

10

11

10

1"

124

47%

41%

50%

39%

55%

39%

47%

80%

63%

33%

81%

73%

60%

75%

51%

131

58% 9
57% 11
- 53% 6
50% 7
45% 5
67% 8
45% 6
72% 9
35% 11
100% 3
50% 10
67% 4
50% 11
No Parking
36% 5
No Parking
60% 2
No Parking
63% 4
No Parking
54% 111

32%

32%

25%

44%

30%

50%

65%

60%

63%

67%

61%

45%

40%

50%

46%

12

10

10

1

10

116

26%

57%

53%

45%

55%

56%

30%

44%

53%

140%

69%

83%

50%

27%

0%

0%

48%

11

10

11

14

10

118

58%
29%
21%
36%
45%
56%
45%
61%
47%
80%
88%
83%

56%

36%

40%

50%

49%
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September 8, 2017

Sasha Kvakic
9-103 Wilson Street
Victoria, BC

VIA 6X1

Victoria City Mayor and Council
1 Centennial Square

Victoria, BC

V8W 1P6

Dear Mayor and Council,

I'would like to register my enthusiastic support for the proposed redevelopment of 953
Balmoral Road. In the midst of a housing crisis driven by record low vacancy rates the city
can ill afford to miss the opportunity to improve an underutilized space and add new rental

housing units to the local market.

The only issue I have with the project is its reduced size from the originally proposed 6 story,
17 unit building down to 4 stories and 11 units. The public interest lies with encouraging the
most socially responsible use of this property, which in this case is as affordable rental
housing; the more units the better. Neither the current nor the original proposal are out of
character with the surrounding neighbourhood, which is transitioning from a rough mix of
light industrial/commercial, surface parking, and aging single family housing stock to a
vibrant urban residential district on the edge of downtown. | hope that the city will embrace
the opportunity presented by this project to improve the North Park neighbourhood for future

generations.

Yours sincerely,

Sasha Kvakic
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953 Balmoral Road

Which purpose-built workforce rental apartment building do you prefer and why?

Open Discussion with the Developer at Parsonage Café on Saturday 05 August 2017 at 10AM

Win/

4

F

:
-

17 units over six floors, includes three, 3-bedroom units on the top two floors

D s

[0

11 units over four floors



{ ATTACHMENT E

W ity Assaciation Land Use Committes (CALUC) Meefi

June 7, 2017

Present:

Board members: Pam Hartling, Christopher Fleming, Penny Bond,

Members: Michael Rowe, Lori Nielson, Anne Moon, Stacey Ness, Anthony Colyn,
Julie Poskitt, Gillian Hurwood (Girl Guide House), Jim Harlick (represented by proxy
Steve Blumberg)

Guests: Curtis Knichel, Tommy Ngo, Jim Aalders (HDR CElI Architecture); Carly
Abrahams, Biki Kang (Kang & Gill Construction); Rajinder Sahota (Method Built
Homes); Kevin DeCoste, Lucy Poskitt, Michele Blumberg, Steve Blumberg, Helene

Beaudvin, Holly Rockery, Nona Dyck

Call to Order: Christopher Fleming, NPNA CALUC Co-chair, called the meeting to
order at 7:00 p.m.

Process:

This meeting will present two land use proposals, with one hour allotted to each. The
developer will present the proposal, then the floor will be open for guestions and
discussion. The NPNA secretary will record the minutes of the meeting. After the
conclusion of the meeting, NPNA’s Land Use Committee will write a separate letter to
the City for each proposal reporting on decisions and recommendations from the
meeting; the minutes will accompany this letter. The NPNA letters and minutes will be
sent to all NPNA members and to those who were guests at the meeting.

Based on the conclusions from the meeting, the developer would send modified
plans to the City.

Individuals who have particular opinions about the development proposal may send
their own letters to the City.

A. Proposal:
926 - 932 Pandora Ave. — Kang & Gill Construction;
HDR CEI Architecture Associates
1. Presentation
- The Pandora Ave. side of the proposal is for the maximum height permitted by the
Official Community Plan (OCP):
- 30 m. on Pandora Ave. (10 storeys); 20 m. on Mason St. (six storeys)
- Current zoning is CA-1 (up to 15.5 m. or 5 storeys); OCP supports up to 10
storeys. This development, as planned, would create a site specific zone.
- There are 147 units: studio; several versions of 1-bedroom; 2-bedroom; and 3-
bedroom to level 8.
+ Level 9 has a common rooftop garden.



+ Levels 9 and 10 have the larger suites.

« Floor to space ratio (FSR) is 4.78

- There will be maintenance of good light and view for everybody.

« Plan includes better street right of way on Mason St.

- Five townhouses on Mason St. respond to same landscape as existing houses on
the north side of the street. Townhouses are two storeys with patio and second
floor balcony.

- Building mass is broken up into three components of differing configuration.

- There is a strict set of rules. The developer is working with City Planning.

+ Building is L-shaped with a courtyard on Mason St., heights stepping back from six
to 10 storeys from Mason towards Pandora.

- Main entrance on Mason St. has landscaping, courtyard.
« Secondary access to entry lobby by exterior walkway from Pandora Ave.
- Common amenity room for all tenants adjacent to entry lobby.

- Bylaw dictates that traffic access and egress must be on the less busy street,
which is Mason St.

- Underground parking is on two levels with 81 residential stalls; seven commercial.

- First floor is commercial space. '

- Coloured glass on outer aspect of west side stairwell echoes stained glass in the
many churches in the area.

« There will be a direct access point to the Pandora bike lane.

2. QRA
Q: Is the building all strata?
A: Yes.

Q: Does it include low cost accommodation?
A: Not at this point.

Q: Shadowing of Mason St. is a concern. How much shadow will fall on the north

side of the street? :
A: A shadow study was done and will be made available.

Q: The building is “monstrously tall”. It will negatively affect quality of life of the
houses on Mason St. Shadow, noise, night-time deliveries are great concerns.

A: Commercial loading zone, including garbage collection, is in place on Pandora.
The plan is to maintain a quiet, pleasant atmosphere.

Q: Traffic flow is a major concern in the vicinity of St. John’s Church. There is a fear
of being clogged with cars. Additionally, access off Mason St. removes the “eyes on



s—
\

the street” on the Pandora side, which is a sociological concern. People who live in
the building should have a connection to Pandora Ave.

A: Commercial activity all day, and the height of the units will provide eyes on the
street. People who live or do business in the building are more likely to travel
southward towards Pandora and downtown, rather than away from Pandora.

Q: Drug activity nearby is a concern.
A: The building is solidly commercial on ground level, which should prevent activity
from sprawling across Pandora. Our Place is good about engaging and working with

the developers.

Q: What impact will the building have on the neighbourhood during construction, in
terms of noise, dust, etc? This already is a problem with current construction in the
next block.

A: The developers are doing their best to control this aspect of construction. They will
try to keep the bulk of the work towards Pandora, not Mason. Due to many factors, it
is hard to know when construction will start. The proposal requires full re-zoning,
requiring public hearing, so it may take some time for approval of the project.

Q: Does it have to be built to the maximum height?

A: Zoning is in place but looking at the OCP, development is supported for up to 10
storeys. Looking at the long-term vision, there likely will be further development with
maximum allowable height all along this block of Pandora. The developer is trying to
be sensitive to Mason St. by stepping the height. They will do shadow studies of both

the current and proposed heights.

Comment: Victoria Conservatory of Music (VCM) is appreciative of developers
looking to improve the neighbourhood. VCM is supportive of these plans.

Q: What materials will be used?
A: Glass, brick on lower floors, south-facing metal screens, wood soffit (overhang).

There is an effort to complement the VCM stone.

Q: What will be the impact on the street itself on the Mason St. side?
A: No changes at the stop signs. The street will be widened. There is no talk of

changing the parking limits.

B. Proposal
953 Balmoral Rd. — Method Built Homes
This proposal originally was presented to NPNA on July 28, 2016.

1. Qriginal Proposal:




- The property at 953 Balmoral currently is a 7,200 sq.ft empty lot.

- Zoning is R2 (duplex). The developer is seeking zoning change to R3 (multiple
dwelling).

- The proposal is for a purpose-built rental building with six storeys.

- The building itself takes up one-third of the site.

- There are 17 units — six one-bedroom, 10 two-bedroom, one three-bedroom.

« There are five vehicle parking stalls.

- Each residential unit has storage for two bicycles.

- There is one parking stall for a Modo car share vehicle, located at the front of the
building. Each residential unit would have, in perpetuity, a Modo membership
acquired by the developer.

- Affordability is directly relational to amenities.

« This building offers Modo car share, bike stalls, proximity to downtown, green
roof.

2. Possible Revision:

Since originally proposal last year, which was not supported due to height and limited
number of parking stalls, the market has changed and it is more feasible now to
revise to a four storey plan.

3.Q&A:
Q: What is the building’s relationship to Pacifica Housing?
A: The developer is on the board of Pacifica Housing. Pacifica interest in another

Method Built project on North Park St. fell through.

Q: What is the size of the one-bedroom suites?
A: 500 - 600 sq.ft.

Q: Is this the same as last year’s proposal?
A: Yes, but market rents change all the time and a subsequent change has made
reducing height to four storeys more feasible.

Q: If the height is reduced to four storeys will the building cover more land?
A: No, the number of units would be reduced with no change in the footprint.

Q: There is a lack of space between the back of the building, where the parking is
situated, and the neighbouring house on Mason St. This causes a privacy issue.
Could there be a green wall to visually separate the two properties?

A: As information, the similar North Park St. building has been rented since January
2017 and not many tenants need or use the parking. However, the city insists on a
certain number of stalls.



5.

The OCP guidelines mean that there will be density. The plan has tried to maintain as
much set-back as possible. The units are stepped back from the decks and would
not permit vision into neighbours’ homes. The decks themselves are small and more
for air circulation than occupation.

Q: Can LEED standards be looked at as a possibility?
A: What LEED offered as progressive in 2012 has been incorporated into the building
code. About two-thirds of LEED standards now are in the building code. Further such

progress is happening.

Comment: A neighbour who opposed the original proposal would be happy with the
four storey option.

Adjournment:
The meeting adjourned at 8:17 p.m.

Recorder: Penny Bond, NPNA Secretary



G

Record of the North Park Land Use Committee Public Meeting
August 15, 2017

Raj Sahota, on August 15, 2017, presented Method Built Homes’ four-storey revision
of their proposal for 953 Balmoral Rd. A similar six-storey proposal by Method Built
Homes was presented to the North Park community in June 2017, but since the
application submitted fo the City of Victoria was a four-storey building, a second
community meeting was held.

There was not a lot of concern with the building specifically, other than a comment that
exterior of the building should be of good quality; the discussion largely focussed on the
grounds surrounding the building. It was proposed that any hard surface that surrounds
the building should be permeable, which Mr. Sahota was supportive of. There were
questions as to whether five parking stalls would be sufficient for the building, to which
Raj stated that the target demographic for the units would be carless, either utilizing the
Modo ride sharing stall or the ample bike stalls in the building.

There were several questions about the landscape design of the proposal, to which Raj
stated that the landscape designs had not be finalized yet, but there would be a
landscape company maintaining the property. There was.support for a gréen wall along
the permeable hard surfaces to shield the adjacent properties from the patking area as
well as a wish 1o retain a line of trees along the back property fine. There was also
conicern about the root system of g chestnut tree that may or may not be a part of the
back of the 953 Balmoral property. In addition, due to a lot of trespassing taking place in
the neighbourhood, there was a request that any fence, as a pait of the green wall, not
be climbable.

Raj anticipated that the build time would be roughly 18 months, and that the property
during construction would bé mohitored by video but wotild not be patrolled. It was
estimated that the rents for the one-bedroom would be $1,200 a month and the two-
bedroom was estimated to $1,525, although the rents would depend on the market at
the time of rental.

Chris Fleming
Co-Chair
North Park Land Use Committee
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Talbot Mackenzie & Associates

Consulting Arborists

Jobsite Property: 953 Balmoral Rd, Victoria
- Date of Site Visit: January 19, 2018

Site Conditions: Empty residential lot. No construction activity present.

Summary: One (1) Horse chestnut (desculus hippocastanum) tree on the east nei ghbour’s
property may be impacted by the proposed construction. The impacts to the tree’s health will be
minor if our recommended mitigation measures are followed, namely that a floating driveway be
constructed where the proposed parking stalls overlap with the tree’s critical root zone. Small roots
are expected to be encountered during excavation at the southeast corner of the building. Pruning
will also be required to lift the lower canopy above the nearest parking stall and may be required
for clearance for building construction.

Scope of Assignment: To inventory the existing bylaw protected trees and any trees on
neighbouring properties that could be potentially impacted by construction or that are within 3
meters of the property line. Review the proposal to construct an 11 unit building with 5 parking
stalls, and comment on how construction activity may impact existing trees. Prepare a tree
retention and construction damage mitigation plan for those trees deemed suitable to retain given
the proposed impacts. ‘

Methodology: We visually examined the trees on the property and prepared an inventory in the
attached Tree Resource Spreadsheet. Each by-law protected tree was identified using a numeric
metal tag attached to its lower trunk. Municipal trees and neighbours’ trees were not tagged.
Information such as tree species, DBH (1.4m), crown spread, critical root zone (CRZ), health,
structure, and relative tolerance to construction impacts were included in the inventory. The by-
law protected trees with their identification numbers were labelled on the attached Site Plan. The
conclusions reached were based on the information provided within the attached plans from Coast

+ Beam.

Limitations: No exploratory excavations have been requested and thus the conclusions reached
are based solely on our visual examination, critical root zone calculations and our best judgement
using our experience and expertise. However, the location, size and density of roots are often
difficult to predict without exploratory excavations and thus root growth larger than anticipate
may be encountered. The tree is however located a sufficient distance from the tree that roots
that are encountered within the building footprint can be pruned without having a detrimental
impact on the tree. It will be necessary to raise the parking grade to avoid the loss of critical root

structures.

953 Balmoral Rd — Tree Preservation Plan Page 1 of 4



Talbot Mackenzie & Associates

Summary of Tree Resource: One tree was inventoried, a 52/99 cm Horse chestnut (Aesculus
hippocastanum) on the east neighbouring property (959 Balmoral Rd). The tree is in good health
but has a number of structural deficiencies (e.g. previously topped, weak and narrow unions, decay
in its scaffold limbs).

Trees to be Removed: No trees will require removal as a result of the proposed construction.

Potential Impacts on Trees to be Retained and Mitigation Measures

e Building Footprint: The Horse chestnut is approximately 6.5m from the southeast corner of
the proposed building. Provided 1m of additional working room, excavation will occur in only
one quadrant of the tree’s root zone about 5.5m from the base of the tree. At this distance, we
anticipate there are likely to be roots encountered, but the health impacts should be minor, as
the roots are likely to be small and the majority of the tree’s critical root zone will remain

undisturbed.

e Parking Stalls: We estimate the nearest parking stall will be located approximately 3m from
the base of the Horse chestnut tree. In order to preserve the tree’s critical roots, a portion of the
parking area will have to be elevated. Where the parking stalls overlap with the tree’s CRZ,
we recommend constructing a floating parking area. If the parking area is not elevated, several
large structural roots are likely to be damaged resulting in a significant decline in the tree’s
health. The “floating parking area” specifications are attached. The objective is to avoid any
excavation resulting in root loss and to instead raise the base layer of the paved surface above
the roots to be preserved. This may result in the grade of the parking stalls being 15-30cm
above the existing grade (depending on how close roots are to the surface of the existing grade).
It may also mean that some of the A horizon soil layer (rich in organic material and roots) will
be left intact below the driveway.

To allow sufficient water to drain into the root systems below, we would also recommend that
the parking stalls not be made of solid concrete or asphalt. Instead the surface should be made
of a permeable material such as permeable asphalt, paving stones, Gravelpave, Grasscrete, or
Grasspave. An arborist should be on site to supervise any excavation within the tree’s CRZ.

e Landscaping: According to the landscape plans provided, pavers are to be installed in the area
between the proposed building and parking stalls. If the area within the tree’s critical root zone
cannot be retained as is or designed with ‘softscape’ elements, we recommend the pavers be
permeable to maximize water percolation to the tree’s roots. The grade of these pavers must
also be installed in a manner that limits excavation below the existing site grade.

e Pruning: The tree’s canopy extends 4-5m over the property line and approximately 7m north
towards the proposed building. The tree’s crown extends nearly to ground level. Pruning will
be required for clearance above the parking lot and may be required for clearance for the
building construction, but such pruning should not significantly impact the tree’s health or

stability.
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Talbot Mackenzie & Associates

Barrier fencing: The areas surrounding the trees to be retained should be isolated from the
construction activity by erecting protective barrier fencing. Where possible, the fencing should
be erected at the perimeter of the critical root zones. On this site, the entire designate critical
root zone area that is outside the building footprint should be protected by erecting barrier
fencing including the area designate for parking. This fencing can be relocated at the direction
of the project arborist at the time the floating parking area is constructed. The barrier fencing
must be a minimum of 4 feet in height, of solid frame construction that is attached to wooden
or metal posts. A solid board or rail must run between the posts at the top and the bottom of
the fencing. This solid frame can then be covered with plywood, or flexible snow fencing. The
fencing must be erected prior to the start of any construction activity on site (i.e. demolition,
excavation, construction), and remain in place through completion of the project. Signs should
be posted around the protection zone to declare it off limits to all construction related activity.
The project arborist must be consulted before this fencing is removed or moved for any

purpose.

Arborist Supervision: All excavation occurring within the critical root zones of protected
trees should be completed under supervision by the project arborist. Any roots encountered
must be pruned back to sound tissue to reduce wound surface area and encourage rapid
compartmentalization of the wound. In particular, the following activities should be completed
under the direction of the project arborist:

e Any excavation within the critical root zone of horsechestnut NT1.

Methods to avoid soil compaction: In areas where construction traffic must encroach into the
critical root zones of trees to be retained, efforts must be made to reduce soil compaction where
possible by displacing the weight of machinery and foot traffic. This can be achieved by one

of the following methods:

e Installing a layer of hog fuel or coarse wood chips at least 20 cm in depth and
maintaining it in good condition until construction is complete.

e Placing medium weight geotextile cloth over the area to be used and installing a layer
of crushed rock to a depth of 15 cm over top.

e Placing two layers of 19mm plywood.

» Placing steel plates.

Irrigation Systems: The installation of any in-ground irrigation system must take into account
the critical root zones of the trees to be retained. Prior to installation, we recommend the
irrigation technician consult with the project arborist about the most suitable locations for the
irrigation lines and how best to mitigate the impacts on the trees to be retained. This may
require the project arborist supervise the excavations associated with installing the irrigation
system. Excessive frequent irrigation and irrigation which wets the trunks of trees can have a
detrimental impact on tree health and can lead to root and trunk decay.

Arborist Role: It is the responsibility of the client or his/her representative to contact the

project arborist for the purpose of:
o Locating the barrier fencing

953 Balmoral Rd — Tree Preservation Plan Page 3 of 4



Talbot Mackenzie & Associates

Reviewing the report with the project foreman or site supervisor

Locating work zones, where required

Supervising any excavation within the critical root zones of trees to be retained
Reviewing and advising of any pruning requirements for machine clearances

O 00O

® Review and site meeting: Once the project receives approval, it is important that the project
arborist meet with the principals involved in the project to review the information contained
herein. It is also important that the arborist meet with the site foreman or supervisor before any
demolition, site clearing or other construction activity occurs.

Please do not hesitate to call us at (250) 479-8733 should you have any further questions. Thank
you.

Yours truly,
Talbot Mackenzie & Associates
ISA Certified Consulting Arborists

Encl. 1-page tree resource spreadsheet, 1-page site plan with trees, 4-page building plans, 1-page
landscape plans, 1-page floating driveway specifications, 1-page barrier fencing specifications

Disclosure Statement

Arborists are professionals who examine trees and use their training, knowledge and experience to recommend techniques and procedures that
will improve their health and structure or to mitigate associated risks.

Trees are living organisms, whose health and structure change, and are influenced by age, continued growth, climate, weather conditions, and
insect and disease pathogens. Indicators of structural weakness and disease are often hidden within the tree structure or beneath the ground. It is
not possible for an Arborist to identify every flaw or condition that could result in failure or can he/she guarantee that the tree will remain healthy

and free of risk.

Remedial care and mitigation measures recommended are based on the visible and detectable indicators present at the time of the examination
and cannot be guaranteed to alleviate all symptoms or to miti gate all risk posed.
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lanuary 19, 2018 953 Balmoral Rd
Tree Resource
DBH Crown
Tap [Common Name |Latin Name (cm) |CRZ (m)| Spread (m) [Health  [Structure  [Relative Tolerance  |[Remarks and R dati
|Aesculus [Ncighbour's trec. Im from root collar o property line. Topped. Weak

NT1 |Horsc chestnut  |mppocastaniun 99, 52 i3 13 Good _|Fair/poor  |Good land narrow unions. Decay in scaffold limbs.
Prepared by:
Talbot Mackenzle & Assoclates
ISA Certlfied, and Consulting Arborists

Phone: (250) 479-8733
Fax: (250) 479-7050
emall: Trechelp@telus.net
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Site Plan Of:
Lot 15, Suburban Lot 9, Victoria City,

Except That Part In Parcel A (DD 209667i).
5 4 3 210

Scale = 1:250

This document is prepared for municipal purposes only.

Dated this 3rd day of March, 2015.

Distances and elevations shown are in metres.

Elevations are geodetic and referenced from OCM 16—138.
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Diagram —Permeable paver driveway crossing over Critical Root Zone

/crmeable paver surface
: 4‘_—_’_/_'_,,_,Base layer for permeable pavers

Non woven Geotextile (Nilex 4535
or similar)

Roots

Airspade or hydro excavated area
around structural roots, backfilled
with coarse sand or Structural soil.

Specifications for permeable paver driveway crossing over critical root
zone

L.

2.

Excavate to a 6-8 inch depth, for the required permeable driveway surface, under the supervision of an [SA Certified Arborist.
Excavation for area around structural roots with an Airspade or by Hydro Excavation to bearing layer of soil if required.

Backfill area around roots with coarse sand or a structural soil mix

A layer of medium weight non woven Geotextile (Nilex 4535 or similar) is to be installed over the backfilled area of the driveway.

Construct base layer and permeable surface over Geotextile layer to required grade.






